
1                       STATE OF MISSOURI

2

3                   PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

4

5                   TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

6

7                      LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING

8                          JULY 9, 2018

9                       LIBERTY, MISSOURI

10                            VOLUME 3

11

12      IN THE MATTER OF KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT)

13      COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY                    )

14      TO IMPLEMENT A GENERAL RATE INCREASE FOR)

15      ELECTRIC SERVICE)              File No. ER-2018-0145

16      IN THE MATTER OF KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI       )

17      OPERATIONS COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY)

18      TO IMPLEMENT A GENERAL RATE INCREASE FOR     )

19      ELECTRIC SERVICE)             File No. ER-2018-0146

20

21      NANCY DIPPELL, PRESIDING CHIEF DEPUTY REGULATORY LAW

22      JUDGE

23      RYAN SILVEY COMMISSIONER

24

25      REPORTED BY: Randy R. Dunn, CSR, CCR, RPR, CRR

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                       STATE OF MISSOURI

2

3                   PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

4

5

6

7                   TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

8

9

10

11                      LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING

12

13

14

15           The following is a Local Public Hearing heard

16

17      before the Honorable Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief

18

19      Regulatory Law Judge at the Clay County Courthouse,

20

21      in the City of Liberty, State of Missouri, on the

22

23      9th day of July, 2018, before Randy R. Dunn, RPR,

24

25      CRR, CCR MO #193.

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 APPEARANCES:

2

3 Honorable Nancy Dippell Deputy Chief Regulatory

4 Judge and Commissioner Ryan Silvery

5

6 Also present:

7 Mr. Ron Irving for the Missouri Public Service

8 Commission

9 Mr. Ryan Smith for the Office of the Public Counsel

10 Mr. Roger W. Steiner for KCP&L

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1

2

3                        INDEX

4                                         PAGE

5 Record                                   5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1               LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING AT

2                  LIBERTY, MISSOURI

3

4           THE COURT:  This is July 9th, 2018 and we

5 are here in Case Number ER-18-145 and ER-018-146,

6 Missouri Public Service Commission has set a time

7 for a local public hearing in these files in which

8 Kansas City Power and Light Company and Greater

9 Missouri Operation Company's requests to implement a

10 general rate increase.  My name is Nancy Dippell,

11 regulatory law judge that was assigned to preside

12 over this hearing this evening and have with me

13 Commissioner Silvey.

14           And it is 6:15, the hearing was set for

15 6:00, but we do not have any members of the general

16 public present, am I correct?  Is there anyone

17 present that wanted to testify?

18           Seeing none, I'm going to go ahead and let

19 the attorneys present put their entries on the

20 record if they like.  Anyone from KCPO?

21           MR. STEINER:  Yes, your Honor.  My name is

22 Roger Steiner, I represent Kansas City Power and

23 Light Company and KCPO Greater Missouri Operations

24 Company.  I have given the court reporter my contact

25 information.

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1           THE COURT:  Commission staff?

2           MR. IRVING:  Ryan Irving, I believe the

3 court reporter has my information.

4           THE COURT:  Office of Public Council?

5           MR. SMITH:  Thanks, Judge.  Ryan Smith for

6 OPC.

7           THE COURT:  Are there any interveners

8 present?

9           Seeing none and seeing no one that would

10 like to testify tonight, we will go ahead and

11 conclude this hearing and go off the record.

12           (End of hearing.)

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 State of Missouri

2                     SS.

3 County of Clay

4      I, Randy R. Dunn, a Licensed Certified Court

5 Reporter by the Supreme Court in and for the State

6 of Missouri, duly commissioned, qualified and

7 authorized to administer oaths and to certify to

8 depositions, do hereby certify that I was attended

9 at the offices of Clay County Courthouse, in the

10 City of Liberty, State of Missouri; on the 9th day

11 of July, 2018.

12      Thereupon testified as is shown in the

13 foregoing transcript, said testimony being by me

14 reported in shorthand and caused to be transcribed

15 into typewriting, and that the foregoing pages

16 correctly set forth the testimony of the

17 aforementioned testimony, together with the

18 questions propounded and remarks thereto, and is in

19 all respects a full, true, correct and complete

20 transcript of the questions propounded to and the

21 answers given by said witnesses.

22      I further certify that I am not of counsel or

23 attorney for either of the parties to said suit, not

24 related to nor interested in any of the parties or

25 their attorneys.

Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1

2         <%Signature%>

3         Randy R. Dunn RPR, CRR, CCR No. 193

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



&

& 1:12

0

018-146 5:5

1

18-145 5:5
193 2:25 8:3

2

2 1:10
2018 1:8 2:23 5:4

7:11
2018-0145 1:15
2018-0146 1:19

5

5 4:5

6

6:00 5:15
6:15 5:14

9

9 1:8
9th 2:23 5:4 7:10

a

administer 7:7
aforementioned

7:17
ahead 5:18 6:10
answers 7:21
appearances 3:1
assigned 5:11
attended 7:8
attorney 7:23
attorneys 5:19

7:25
authority 1:13,17
authorized 7:7

b

believe 6:2

c

case 5:5
caused 7:14
ccr 1:25 2:25 8:3
certified 7:4
certify 7:7,8,22
chief 1:21 2:17 3:3
city 1:12 2:21 5:8

5:22 7:10
clay 2:19 7:3,9
commission 1:3

2:3 3:8 5:6 6:1
commissioned 7:6
commissioner

1:23 3:4 5:13
company 5:8,23

5:24
company's 1:13

1:17 5:9
complete 7:19
conclude 6:11
contact 5:24
correct 5:16 7:19
correctly 7:16
council 6:4
counsel 3:9 7:22
county 2:19 7:3,9
court 5:4,24 6:1,3

6:4,7 7:4,5
courthouse 2:19

7:9
crr 1:25 2:25 8:3
csr 1:25

d

day 2:23 7:10
depositions 7:8
deputy 1:21 2:17

3:3

dippell 1:21 2:17
3:3 5:10

duly 7:6
dunn 1:25 2:23 7:4

8:3

e

either 7:23
electric 1:15,19
entries 5:19
er 1:15,19 5:5,5
evening 5:12

f

file 1:15,19
files 5:7
following 2:15
foregoing 7:13,15
forth 7:16
full 7:19
further 7:22

g

general 1:14,18
5:10,15

given 5:24 7:21
go 5:18 6:10,11
going 5:18
greater 1:16 5:8

5:23

h

heard 2:15
hearing 1:7 2:11

2:15 5:1,7,12,14
6:11,12

honor 5:21
honorable 2:17

3:3

i

implement 1:14
1:18 5:9

increase 1:14,18
5:10

index 4:3
information 5:25

6:3
interested 7:24
interveners 6:7
irving 3:7 6:2,2

j

judge 1:22 2:19
3:4 5:11 6:5

july 1:8 2:23 5:4
7:11

k

kansas 1:12 5:8,22
kcp&l 1:16 3:10
kcpo 5:20,23

l

law 1:21 2:19 5:11
liberty 1:9 2:21

5:2 7:10
licensed 7:4
light 1:12 5:8,23
local 1:7 2:11,15

5:1,7

m

matter 1:12,16
members 5:15
missouri 1:1,9,16

2:1,21 3:7 5:2,6,9
5:23 7:1,6,10

mo 2:25

n

name 5:10,21
nancy 1:21 2:17

3:3 5:10
number 5:5

[& - number] Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



o

oaths 7:7
office 3:9 6:4
offices 7:9
opc 6:6
operation 5:9
operations 1:17

5:23

p

page 4:4
pages 7:15
parties 7:23,24
power 1:12 5:8,22
present 3:6 5:16

5:17,19 6:8
preside 5:11
presiding 1:21
proceedings 1:5

2:7
propounded 7:18

7:20
public 1:3,7 2:3,11

2:15 3:7,9 5:1,6,7
5:16 6:4

put 5:19

q

qualified 7:6
questions 7:18,20

r

r 1:25 2:23 7:4 8:3
randy 1:25 2:23

7:4 8:3
rate 1:14,18 5:10
record 4:5 5:20

6:11
regulatory 1:21

2:19 3:3 5:11
related 7:24
remarks 7:18

reported 1:25 7:14
reporter 5:24 6:3

7:5
represent 5:22
request 1:13,17
requests 5:9
respects 7:19
roger 3:10 5:22
ron 3:7
rpr 1:25 2:23 8:3
ryan 1:23 3:4,9

6:2,5

s

seeing 5:18 6:9,9
service 1:3,15,19

2:3 3:7 5:6
set 5:6,14 7:16
shorthand 7:14
shown 7:12
signature 8:2
silvery 3:4
silvey 1:23 5:13
smith 3:9 6:5,5
ss 7:2
staff 6:1
state 1:1 2:1,21

7:1,5,10
steiner 3:10 5:21

5:22
suit 7:23
supreme 7:5

t

testified 7:12
testify 5:17 6:10
testimony 7:13,16

7:17
thanks 6:5
thereto 7:18
time 5:6

tonight 6:10
transcribed 7:14
transcript 1:5 2:7

7:13,20
true 7:19
typewriting 7:15

v

volume 1:10

w

w 3:10
wanted 5:17
witnesses 7:21

[oaths - witnesses] Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376


	Rate Hearing
	Word Index
	All
	& - number
	oaths - witnesses

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - number

	A
	& - number

	B
	& - number

	C
	& - number

	D
	& - number

	E
	& - number

	F
	& - number

	G
	& - number

	H
	& - number

	I
	& - number

	J
	& - number

	K
	& - number

	L
	& - number

	M
	& - number

	N
	& - number

	O
	oaths - witnesses

	P
	oaths - witnesses

	Q
	oaths - witnesses

	R
	oaths - witnesses

	S
	oaths - witnesses

	T
	oaths - witnesses

	V
	oaths - witnesses

	W
	oaths - witnesses






